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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

This publication provides procedures for installing a 3-Bag Bagwell to a 7350 NCR
SelfServ™ Checkout.

Kit Contents

Depending on the color variant of the Bagwell, refer to the following sections for
information about kit contents:

i on the next page.

. on page 4.
. on page 6.
on page 8.

on page 10.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade
7350-K160 3-Bag Bagging Area (G/11)

7350-K160
SSCOR5
3 Bag
Bagging Area
(GM1)

1/4-20x1-21/64" Scale Controller
3-Bag
Flat Head and Pods Scale Tray
Screw Assembly

i 3-Bag
Backsplash
Panel
3-Bag Plastic
3-Bag Plastic Deflector
Deflector Backsplash Side
Core Side
Cable Tie 8-32 Screw
1/4-20x0.750 L =
Pan < =~ ~J i
Head Screw &, 1 ~~
M ) SIS > ' 3-Bagger
Power Strip g > / Frame
Assembly
1/4-20 Pan
Head Screw
Nylon / .
Bushing Spacer
3-Bag Front / 3-Bag Bagwell
Panel 3-Bag Upper Side Panel
Bumper
1/4-20 Flat
Head Screw 3-Bag Front 8-32 Nut
Panel
3-Bag Skirt Package ”‘u
CCP-77357
Part Number Description

497-0526242 3-Bag Bagging Area (G/11)

795-0283601 3-Bag Door Assembly (G/11) (2pcs)
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Part Number Description

795-0133301 3-BagBagwell Side (G/11)

795-0133201  3-Bag Backsplash Panel (G/11)
795-0133101  3-Bag Front Panel (G/11)

* 795-0281699 Hole Cover Label (G/11)

497-0472269 3-Bag Scale Tray with Bag Rack Hardware
497-0466206  Skirt - 3-Bag BOM Package

497-0525622  3-Bag Frame Assembly with Leveling Feet and Casters
497-0467814  Scale Controller and Pods Assembly
497-0457054  Black Nylon Spacer 15mm OD x 10.4mm ID x 10mm L (7pcs)

497-0455522  3-Bag Bagwell Backsplash Plastic Deflector
497-0455519  Core Side Plastic Deflector
497-0518272  3-Bag Upper Bumper

* 497-0445077 Cable: (Black) 4M USB +Power (12V) to 2x4 Latch-N-Lok

* 497-0426042 Bag - 2 and 3.5 Bagger, LHC and RHC, Input Belt
497-0421485  Power Strip, IEC 4-POS, Plastic Case

006-8616060  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.75", Pan Head, Phillips, Zinc Plated Steel
(8pcs)
009-0005930 Cable Tie-snap in Mounting (3pcs)

006-8612492  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.750", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree, Machine
Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (7pcs)

006-8612446  Screw - 8-32 x 0.375" Phil Pan, Self Tapping - Type F (9pcs)

006-8623998  Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-21/64", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree,
Machine Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (4pcs)

006-8611505 Nylon Bushing (4pcs)
006-8611143  Nut Keps, 8-32, Steel, Blue Zinc (5pcs)

006-8604541  Screw - 1/4-20x1/2, Pan Head, Phillips (4pcs)
* 497-0472760 3-Bag Outer Shroud

* 497-0513382 Multiple Power Sources/ Disconnect Power Caution Label
* 007-9714414  Tiestrap Plain 5.60LG (2 pcs)
* 497-0423108 Kit Instructions (Reference Sheet)

* Items marked with an asterisk are not called out on the image.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

7350-K162 3-Bag Bagging Area (Fresh and Easy Green)

7350-K162
SSCO R5
3 Bag
Bagging Area
(Fresgraergcri] Easy 1/4-20x1-21/64 Scale Controller 3-Bag
) Flat Head and Pods Scale Tray
Screw Assembly
3-Bag
Backsplash
Panel
3-Bag Plastic
3-Bag Plastic Deflector
Deflector Backsplash Side

Core Side

Cable Tie

1/4-20%0.750 L L
Pan P

8-32 Screw

Head Screw
3-Bagger
Power Strip = — Frame
Assembly
1/4-20 Pan /
Head Screw ‘
Nylon /
Bushing

3-Bag Front /

3-Bag Bagwell
Panel

Side Panel

3-Bag Front 8-32 Nut
Panel
3-Bag Skirt Package !3‘“

CCP-77358

1/4-20 Flat
Head Screw

Part Number Description

497-0526245 3-Bag Bagging Area (Fresh and Easy Green)

795-0283615 3-Bag Door Assembly (Fresh and Easy Green) (2pcs)
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Part Number Description

795-0133315 3-BagBagwell Side (Fresh and Easy Green)

795-0133215  3-Bag Backsplash Panel (Fresh and Easy Green)
795-0133115  3-Bag Front Panel (Fresh and Easy Green)

* 795-0281615 Hole Cover Label (Fresh and Easy Green)

497-0472269 3-Bag Scale Tray with Bag Rack Hardware

497-0466206  Skirt - 3-Bag BOM Package

497-0525622  3-Bag Frame Assembly with Leveling Feet and Casters
497-0467814  Scale Controller and Pods Assembly

497-0457054  Black Nylon Spacer 15mm OD x 10.4mm ID x 10mm L (7pcs)

497-0455522  3-Bag Bagwell Backsplash Plastic Deflector
497-0455519  Core Side Plastic Deflector

497-0518272  3-Bag Upper Bumper
* 497-0445077 Cable: (Black) 4M USB +Power (12V) to 2x4 Latch-N-Lok

* 497-0426042 Bag - 2 and 3.5 Bagger, LHC and RHC, Input Belt
497-0421485  Power Strip, IEC 4-POS, Plastic Case

006-8616060  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.75", Pan Head, Phillips, Zinc Plated Steel
(8pcs)

009-0005930 Cable Tie-snap in Mounting (3pcs)

006-8612492  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.750", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree, Machine
Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (7pcs)

006-8612446  Screw - 8-32 x 0.375" Phil Pan, Self Tapping - Type F (9pcs)

006-8623998  Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-21/64", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree,
Machine Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (4pcs)

006-8611505  Nylon Bushing (4pcs)

006-8611143  Nut Keps, 8-32, Steel, Blue Zinc (5pcs)
006-8604541  Screw - 1/4-20x1/2, Pan Head, Phillips (4pcs)
* 497-0472760 3-Bag Outer Shroud

* 497-0513382  Multiple Power Sources/ Disconnect Power Caution Label

* 007-9714414  Tiestrap Plain 5.60LG (2 pcs)

* 497-0423108 Kit Instructions (Reference Sheet)

* Items marked with an asterisk are not called out on the image.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

7350-K164 3-Bag Bagging Area (RAL 9001 Cream)

7350-K164
SSCOR5
3 Bag
Bagging Area
(RéAL 9001 1/4-20x1-21/64" Scale Controller 3-Bag
ream) Flat Head and Pods Scale Tray
Screw Assembly
3-Bag
Backsplash
Panel
3-Bag Plastic
3-Bag Plastic Deflector
Deflector Backsplash Side
Core Side
Cable Tie 8-32 Screw
1/4-20x0.750 L =
Pan & == AV
Head Screw N F S
M ' //”L 3-Bagger
Power Strip : > ——— Frame
5 > Assembly
1/4-20 Pan i : '
Head Screw ‘ NN ' \
Nylon / ‘ |
Bushing ' 5 \ Spacer
3-Bag Front / : 3-Bag Bagwell
Panel 3-Bag Upper Side Panel
Bumper
1/4-20 Flat
Head Screw 3-Bag Front 8-32 Nut
Panel
3-Bag Skirt Package ‘“u
CCP-77359

Part Number Description

497-0526244 3-Bag Bagging Area (RAL 9001 Cream)

795-0283609 3-Bag Door Assembly (RAL 9001 Cream) (2pcs)




7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade 1-7

Part Number Description

795-0133309 3-BagBagwell Side (RAL 9001 Cream)
795-0133209 3-Bag Backsplash Panel (RAL 9001 Cream)
795-0133109 3-Bag Front Panel (RAL 9001 Cream)

* 795-0281609 Hole Cover Label (RAL 9001 Cream)

497-0472269 3-Bag Scale Tray with Bag Rack Hardware

497-0466206  Skirt - 3-Bag BOM Package

497-0525622  3-Bag Frame Assembly with Leveling Feet and Casters
497-0467814  Scale Controller and Pods Assembly

497-0457054  Black Nylon Spacer 15mm OD x 10.4mm ID x 10mm L (7pcs)

497-0455522  3-Bag Bagwell Backsplash Plastic Deflector
497-0455519  Core Side Plastic Deflector

497-0518272  3-Bag Upper Bumper
* 497-0445077 Cable: (Black) 4M USB +Power (12V) to 2x4 Latch-N-Lok

* 497-0426042 Bag - 2 and 3.5 Bagger, LHC and RHC, Input Belt
497-0421485  Power Strip, IEC 4-POS, Plastic Case

006-8616060  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.75", Pan Head, Phillips, Zinc Plated Steel
(8pcs)

009-0005930 Cable Tie-snap in Mounting (3pcs)

006-8612492  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.750", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree, Machine
Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (7pcs)

006-8612446  Screw - 8-32 x 0.375" Phil Pan, Self Tapping - Type F (9pcs)

006-8623998  Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-21/64", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree,
Machine Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (4pcs)

006-8611505  Nylon Bushing (4pcs)

006-8611143  Nut Keps, 8-32, Steel, Blue Zinc (5pcs)
006-8604541  Screw - 1/4-20x1/2, Pan Head, Phillips (4pcs)
* 497-0472760 3-Bag Outer Shroud

* 497-0513382  Multiple Power Sources/ Disconnect Power Caution Label

* 007-9714414  Tiestrap Plain 5.60LG (2 pcs)

* 497-0423108 Kit Instructions (Reference Sheet)

* Items marked with an asterisk are not called out on the image.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

7350-K165 3-Bag Bagging Area (Walmart Blue)

7350-K165
SSCO R5
3 Bag
Bagging Area
(Walmart Blue)

1/4-20x1-21/64" Top Spacer 3-Bag
Flat Head Bracket

Scale Tray
' Screw
; 3-Bag
Backsplash
I Panel
3-Bag Plastic
3-Bag Plastic Deflector
Deflector Backsplash Side
Core Side \
Cable Tie 2 * A 8-32 Screw
1/4-20x0.750 y o LAk 3-Bagger
Pan
Head Screw

Y b2 ‘ X | — Frame
, Assembly
] 2 S
Power Strip

1/4-20 Pan '
Head Screw

Nylon

Bushing
3-Bag Front

Panel

Spacer

3-Bag Bagwell
Side Panel

3-Bag Front 8-32 Nut
Panel
3-Bag Skirt Package t!‘u

CCP-77360

1/4-20 Flat
Head Screw

Part Number Description

497-0526497 3-Bag Bagging Area (Walmart Blue)

795-0283612  3-Bag Door Assembly (Walmart Blue) (2pcs)
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Part Number Description

* 795-0281612 Hole Cover Label (Walmart Blue)

795-0133112  3-Bag Front Panel (Walmart Blue)
795-0133212  3-Bag Backsplash Panel (Walmart Blue)

795-0133312 3-Bag Bagwell Side Panel (Walmart Blue)

497-0525622  3-Bag Frame Assembly with Leveling Feet and Casters

497-0466206  Skirt - 3-Bag BOM Package

497-0472269 3-Bag Scale Tray with Bag Rack Hardware
* 497-0426042 Bag - 2 and 3.5 Bagger, LHC and RHC, Input Belt

497-0455519 Core Side Plastic Deflector

497-0455522  3-Bag Bagwell Backsplash Plastic Deflector
006-8612446  Screw - 8-32 x 0.375" Phil Pan, Self Tapping - Type F (13pcs)

006-8616060  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.75", Pan Head, Phillips, Zinc Plated Steel
(8pcs)

009-0005930 Cable Tie-snap in Mounting (3pcs)

497-0421485  Power Strip, IEC 4-POS, Plastic Case
006-8604541  Screw - 1/4-20x1/2, Pan Head, Phillips (4pcs)

006-8611143  Nut Keps, 8-32, Steel, Blue Zinc (5pcs)

006-8611505  Nylon Bushing (4pcs)

006-8623998  Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-21/64", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree,
Machine Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (4pcs)

* 497-0472760 3-Bag Outer Shroud

* 007-9714414  Tiestrap Plain 5.60LG (2 pcs)

* 497-0513382  Multiple Power Sources/ Disconnect Power Caution Label
497-0521432  Top Spacer Bracket (4pcs)

* 497-0423108 Kit Instructions (Reference Sheet)

* Items marked with an asterisk are not called out on the image.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

7350-K966 3-Bag Bagging Area (RAL 7021 Black)

7350-K166
SSCOR5
3 Bag
Bagging Area
(RAL 7021

1/4-20x1-21/64” Scale Controller 3Ba
Black) Flat Head and Pods Scule Ty
Screw Assembly

3-Bag
Backsplash
Panel

3-Bag Plastic
Deflector

Core Side
Cable Tie 8-32 Screw
1/4-20x0.750 L =
Pan <= AT

3-Bag Plastic
Deflector
Backsplash Side

Head Screw
] 3-Bagger
Power Strip ———————— =4 S —  Frame
Assembly
0P A
Head Screw ‘
Nylon /
Bushing

‘ 3-Bag Bagwell
Panel ‘Bag Upper Side Panel
Bumper
1/4-20 Flat
Head Screw

3-Bag Front 8-32 Nut
Panel
3-Bag Skirt Package ii‘”
CCP-77361
Part Number Description

497-0526243 3-Bag Bagging Area (RAL 7021 Black)

795-0283607 3-Bag Door Assembly (RAL 7021 Black)
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Part Number Description

795-0133307 3-BagBagwell Side (RAL 7021 Black)

795-0133207 3-Bag Backsplash Panel (RAL 7021 Black)
795-0133107 3-Bag Front Panel (RAL 7021 Black)

* 795-0281607 Hole Cover Label (RAL 7021 Black)

497-0472269 3-Bag Scale Tray with Bag Rack Hardware
497-0466206  Skirt - 3-Bag BOM Package

497-0525622  3-Bag Frame Assembly with Leveling Feet and Casters

497-0467814  Scale Controller and Pods Assembly

497-0457054  Black Nylon Spacer 15mm OD x 10.4mm ID x 10mm L (7pcs)

497-0455522  3-Bag Bagwell Backsplash Plastic Deflector
497-0455519  Core Side Plastic Deflector
497-0518272  3-Bag Upper Bumper
* 497-0445077 Cable: (Black) 4M USB +Power (12V) to 2x4 Latch-N-Lok
* 497-0426042 Bag - 2 and 3.5 Bagger, LHC and RHC, Input Belt

497-0421485  Power Strip, IEC 4-POS, Plastic Case

006-8616060  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.75", Pan Head, Phillips, Zinc Plated Steel
(8pcs)
009-0005930 Cable Tie-snap in Mounting (3pcs)

006-8612492  Screw - 1/4-20 x 0.750", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree, Machine
Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (7pcs)

006-8612446  Screw - 8-32 x 0.375" Phil Pan, Self Tapping - Type F (9pcs)

006-8623998  Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-21/64", Phillips Flat Head, 82 Degree,
Machine Thread, Zinc-Plated Steel (4pcs)

006-8611505 Nylon Bushing (4pcs)
006-8611143  Nut Keps, 8-32, Steel, Blue Zinc (5pcs)

006-8604541  Screw - 1/4-20x1/2, Pan Head, Phillips (4pcs)
* 497-0472760 3-Bag Outer Shroud

* 497-0513382 Multiple Power Sources/ Disconnect Power Caution Label
* 007-9714414  Tiestrap Plain 5.60LG (2 pcs)
* 497-0423108 Kit Instructions (Reference Sheet)

* Items marked with an asterisk are not called out on the image.
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Installation Procedures

Installing the Bagwell upgrade involves the following procedures:

*  Removing Existing Bagwell on the facing page

o Changing Bagwell Orientation on page 18.

U Note: This procedure may be optional.
e [nstalling New Bagwell on page 25.

o [nstalling Bagwell Skirt Panels on page 33.

* Routing Cables on page 35.
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Removing Existing Bagwell
To remove an existing 3-Bag Bagwell, follow these steps:

l} Note: To remove a 1-Bag Bagwell refer to /350-K120/K121/K122/K123/K125/K962/K967

2-Bag Bagwell Upgrade. To remove a 2-Bag Bagwell refer to /350-
K140/K141/K142/K143/K145/K964 2-Bag Bagwell Upgrade.

1. Detach the Scale Tray from the Bagwell by removing four (4) flat head screws.
D Note: Remove bag racks if present.

Back Skirt Panel

CCP-77386



https://onlinehelp.ncr.com/Kits/PDF/7350/K120.pdf
https://onlinehelp.ncr.com/Kits/PDF/7350/K120.pdf
https://onlinehelp.ncr.com/Kits/PDF/7350/K140.pdf
https://onlinehelp.ncr.com/Kits/PDF/7350/K140.pdf
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

Remove the clear plastic deflectors from the Backsplash and side of the Core.

Note: Leave the Core side deflector in its place if the new Bagwell is attached on the
same side.

Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant does not have plastic deflectors and
bumpers.

Backsplash Side
Plastic Deflector

Core Side
Plastic Deflector

CCP-77387
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2

4.

2

2

Disconnect the following cables:

Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant uses Top Spacer Brackets instead of a
Scale Controller and Scale Pods.

e USB Power Cable from the Scale Controller

* Local Area Network (LAN) Cable from the Customer Interface
¢ AC Power Out Cables from the Power Strip

¢ AC Power In Cable from the Power Strip

Note: Remove cables from any routing clips or tie wraps if needed.

CJ IJ//

Scale
Controller

N\

Cable

Access Hole
(Core)
Cable Power Strip
Access Hole
(Bagwell) CCP-77388

Route the following cables through the cable access hole:

Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant uses Top Spacer Brackets instead of a
Scale Controller and Scale Pods.

Bagwell Cable Access Hole

e AC Power In Cable

Core Cable Access Hole

e USB Power Cable

¢ Local Area Network (LAN) Cable
e AC Power Out Cables

Note: Local Area Network (LAN) Cable and AC Power In Cable may be routed
differently depending on the installation conditions.
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

5. Remove the upper rear screw attaching the Backsplash to the Core.

Screw

6. Remove the Bagwell by doing the following;:

CCP-77389

a. Remove the two (2) bottom screws attaching the Bagwell to the Core. Screws are

located on either side of power strip.

Screw

CCP-77315
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b. Loosen the two (2) upper screws, but do not remove.

CCP-77316

c. Lift Bagwell up and away from Core. The upper screw heads will pass through

=B

the key holes in the Bagwell side support.

CCP-77390

D Note: The two (2) upper screws may be left in place if a new Bagwell will be
installed in the same orientation. Otherwise, remove the screws from the side of
the Core.
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Changing Bagwell Orientation

To change the Bagwell from right hand to left hand orientation, follow these steps:
I} Note: These steps should be done before attaching the Bagwell to the Core.
1. Detach the Scale Tray from the Bagwell by removing four (4) flat head screws.

CCP-77391
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Remove the bumpers by doing the following:

Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant does not have plastic deflectors and
bumpers.

2
r} Note: Do not remove the front access door bumpers.

a. Detach two lower-rear bumpers from the Bagwell by removing four (4) flat head

SCrews.

Spacers

P / Back Bumper
\.\

G

Screws

CCP-77392

Backsplash

Screws

CCP-77393
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c. Detach rear support frame from the Bagwell by removing four (4) nuts.

8-32 Nuts

e

Support Bracket

/

8-32 Nultls

CCP-77399

d. Detach the upper bumper from the Bagwell by removing seven (7) flat head
screws and spacers, as shown in the image below.

Flat Head
Screws

CCP-7739%4
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e. Detach the wrap-around side bumper by removing three (3) flat head screws and
spacers, as shown in the image below.

Spacers

Screws

CCP-77395

3. Remove two (2) nuts securing the front panel to the Bagwell frame located at the

inside corner posts.

AY

| /]
|
‘Bl

CCP-77396
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7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

4. Pull down the front panel and then pull out to disengage from the slots in the
Bagwell frame base, as shown in the image below.

CCP-77397

5. Install the front panel on the opposite side of the Bagwell and secure it with two (2)
nuts.

[ _) Note: Ensure that the the lower hook features are properly aligned with the slots in
the Bagwell frame base.

CCP-77398
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6. Install the bumpers to the Bagwell by doing the following:

D Note: Do not reinstall Scale Tray, Backsplash panel, and two (2) rear lower bumpers
(if present). For more information, refer to [nstalling New Bagwell on page 25.

a. Attach the rear frame using four (4) nuts.

b. Attach the upper stainless steel bumper to the Bagwell by using seven (7) flat
head screws and spacers.

Flat Head
Screws

CCP-7739%4
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c. Attach the wrap-around bumper to the Bagwell by using three (3) flat head
screws and spacers.

Spacers

Screws

CCP-77395
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Installing New Bagwell
To install the new Bagwell, follow these steps:

[ _& Note: If changing the Bagwell orientation (Left-Hand or Right-Hand), ensure that the
orientation is changed before installing the new Bagwell to the Core.

1. Remove the Scale Tray from the Bagwell.

2. Remove the lower access panel from the Core side where the new Bagwell will be
attached. Reinstall the access panel on the opposite side of the Core.

[ _ﬁ Note: This panel does not need to be reinstalled when attaching a Bagwell to a No-
Bag Unit.

Right-hand Configuration Left-hand Configuration

Lower Access Panel Lower Access Panel
& Q)
(O) (@)

CCP-77326
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3. Lower all the leveling feet of the Bagwell slightly beyond the height of the casters to
assist in lining up the Core and the Bagwell mounting holes.

Caster

Leveling Feet Leveling Feet

CCP-77400

Backsplash

Screws

CCP-77393
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5. If not already present, partially thread the two (2) upper screws on the Bagwell side
of the Core. Leave approximately Y4 inch of the threads exposed.

<

Leave approximately
1/4” of the threads exposed

CCP-77329

6. Mate the new Bagwell to the Core by lifting the frame up and over the partially
threaded screws.

U Note: Ensure that the two frontmost key holes on the Bagwell are used.

CCP-77401
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7. Tighten the two (2) screws and install the two (2) lower screws that connect the

Bagwell and the Core.

Lower Screws

CCP-77331

8. Install the upper rear screw attaching the Backsplash panel to the Core.
r} Note: Adjust the leveling feet if the slot does not line up well.

Screw

CCP-77389
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9. If present, install two rear lower bumpers using four (4) plastic spacers and four (4)
flat head screws on the Backsplash.

Spacer

Rear Lower Bumper

Flat Head Screws
CCP-77402

10. Route the following cables through the cable access hole:

D Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant uses Top Spacer Brackets instead of a
Scale Controller and Scale Pods.

Bagwell Cable Access Hole

e AC Power In Cable

Core Cable Access Hole

e USB Power Cable

® Local Area Network (LAN) Cable
e AC Power Out Cables

For more information, refer to Routing Cables on page 35.
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11. Remove four (4) yellow shipping spacers from the scale pods before installing the
Scale Tray.

[} Note: The 7350-K165 (Walmart Blue) variant uses Top Spacer Brackets instead of a
Scale Controller and Scale Pods.

Yellow Shipping
Spacers

CCP-77403
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12. Install the Scale Tray on the Bagwell using four (4) flat head screws.

|—} Note: Ensure that the surface marked BACK is facing towards the back of the unit.

! Important: Use the correct screw length. Tighten the screws from six to eight
pounds. Do not overtighten the screws to prevent inaccurate scale readings.

CCP-77404
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13. Install clear plastic deflectors to the Core side and rear side of the Bagwell.
Ensure that the deflectors meet at the rear and Core side corners, and should rest
against the Bagwell frame.

! Important: Plastic deflectors must not touch the Scale Tray surface to avoid
scale errors.

Backsplash Side
Plastic Deflector

Core Side
Plastic Deflector

CCP-77387

14. Attach the Bagwell Skirt Panels. For more information, refer to [nstalling Bagwell
Skirt Panels on the facing page.

15. Do the following:

* Level the unit and attach the bag racks, if necessary. For more information, refer
to the 7350 NCR SelfServ™ Checkout (7350) Hardware Installation Guide (B005—
0000-1826).

* Test scale operation in PML. For more information, refer to the NCR FastLane
SelfServ™ Checkout Profile Manager Lite (PML) User Guide for ADD 3.X (B005-
0000-2279).
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Installing Bagwell Skirt Panels
To install Bagwell skirt panels, follow these steps:
1. On the side of the Bagwell, do the following:

Skirt Bracket

Side Skirt Panel

CCP-77384

a. Attach the skirt panel to the skirt brackets by aligning the open slots in the skirt
panel with the screw holes in the skirt bracket.

b. Secure the skirt panel to the bracket using three (3) screws.

c. Adjust the skirt panel so that it is flush with the floor.

d. Tighten the screws to secure the skirt in place.
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2. On the front and back of the Bagwell, do the following;:

l} Note: The front and back skirt panels of the Bagwell must be installed after the side
skirt panel of the Bagwell.

Back Skirt Panel

Skirt Bracket
CCP-77385

a. Attach the front and back skirt panels to the skirt brackets by aligning the open
slots of both skirt panels with the screw holes in the securing bracket.

b. Secure both skirt panels to the bracket using eight (8) screws.

c. Adjust the skirt panel so that it is flush with the floor.

d. Tighten the screws to secure the skirt in place.
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Routing Cables

To route cables when installing a new Bagwell follow these steps:

D Note: If a new Bagwell is installed to a No-Bag unit, refer to Routing Cables for No-Bag
unit on page 38 first for additional steps.

[} Note: Use the new pre-installed USB Power Cable only when installing a new Bagwell
to a No-Bag unit. If not, reuse the existing USB Power Cable of the previous Bagwell.

1. Retrieve the USB Power Cable from the Core and route to the Scale Controller
through the smaller opening of the Bagwell frame as shown in the image below.

| e

USB + Power Cable

Access Hole

N CCP-77335
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2. Tie the USB Power Cable with cable ties to hold it in place.

L_ Scale Controller
Cables

CCP-77336

3. Route the Local Access Network (LAN) Cable from the Core to the Customer
Interface through the smaller opening of the Bagwell frame as shown in the image
below.

=

Access Hole

Network Cable

N CCP-77337
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4. Route the AC Power Out and AC Power In cables and then connect to the Power
Strip, as shown in the image below.

AC Power Out

Access Holes Cable

AC Power In
Cable

CCP-77338



1-38 7350 3-Bag Bagwell Upgrade

Routing Cables for No-Bag unit

These are additional steps in routing cables when upgrading a No-Bag unit to a 1-Bag

unit:

D Note: Use the new USB Power Cable. Route the USB Power Cable to the E-Box first

before installing new Bagwell.
1. Unlock and open the upper Cabinet Door.

2. Lift the Scale Plate from the Scanner.

CCP-76754
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3. Do the following to remove the Scanner/Scale from the scanner bucket area.
a. Grasp the front of the Scanner and lift up.

b. Grasp the back of the Scanner and slide scanner out of the bucket area.

Grasp Here

CCP-77347

4. Detach the rear Core panel by removing six (6) screws to access the main cable
bundle and Power Strip.

CCP-77340
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5. Tilt the E-Box Bracket forward to easily access the cables.

~

[ E-Box

CCP-77341

6. Unplug the pre-installed USB Power Cable from the Scale Controller in the new

Bagwell and plug host connector to the USB M Port of the E-Box.

~

o

CCP-77342
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7. Tie the Scale Controller Cable to the main bundle by using six (6) cable ties.
r} Note: Secure the main cable to the E-Box with the first two (2) cable ties.

= = = o

§i % Tie Wrap

CCP-77343

8. Continue routing the cable down the back of the Receipt Printer, as shown in the
image below. Push all the cable slack to the rear of the Core.

| ;“#“W Rear Channel

~

e~ o

Q0@ 900 o
0000 ﬂﬁ ﬁﬂ
® =)

N o v | | = = | i
BhEES = 0

=79
o O

&
CCP-77344
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9. Ensure that the cable bundle is not in contact with the Tri-Light pole bracket,
DVD Drive, and ventilation fan studs when the E-Box is tilted from Up to Down
positions as shown in the image below.

Keep area clear
to allow cable
bundle to rotate

' Keep area clean to
under DVD Dr|v

allow cable bundle
( | !

to rotate past
mounting studs
4
10. Rotate the E-Box back up. Help feed the cables down the back of the Receipt Printer
to ensure that the cables are not tangled when the E-Box is rotated.

’\

Bundle does not
contact tri-light
pole bracket

w4 —h

Tri-Light Pole Bracket
CCP-77345

— 2

[ E-Box

CCP-77346
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11. Install the Scanner/Scale. To install the Scanner/Scale, follow these steps:
a. Grasp the Scanner/Scale by its handles and lower it into the checkstand cutout.

/M Caution: Be careful not to damage any of the cables.

Grasp Here

CCP-77347

b. Place the back of Scanner/Scale on the two supports located on the E-Box mount.
c. Lower the Scanner/Scale unto the scanner bucket area.

d. Install the Scale Plate by placing it on top of the load cells.

CCP-76753

12. Ensure the E-Box can rotate freely by adjusting the position of the cable as needed.
USB Power Cable should be routed through the left hand lower Core access cutout
into the new Bagwell.
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13. Unplug the AC Power Out and AC Power In cables from the Power Strip. AC Power
In Cable will be reused in the new Bagwell. AC Power Out Cable should be routed
either through the left-hand or right-hand lower Core access cutout into the new
Bagwell.

|— 4 Note: The Power Strip remains on the rear Core wall but not reused.

Power Strip

Right Hand
Lower Core Access

Left Hand
Lower Core Access
CCP-77348

14. Finish routing the cables into the Bagwell. For more information, refer to Routing
Cables on page 35.
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